

23-1054

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CARLANDA D. MEADORS, AN INDIVIDUAL, LEONARD A. MATARESE, AN
INDIVIDUAL, JOMO D. AKONO, AN INDIVIDUAL, KIM P. NIXON-WILLIAMS,
FLORENCE E. BAUGH, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

ERIE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, RALPH M. MOHR, JEREMY J.
ZELLNER, *Defendants-Appellees*.

Appeal From the United States District Court for the Western District
of New York

APPELLEES' BRIEF

JASON HARROW
GERSTEIN HARROW LLP
12100 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(323) 744-5293
jason@gerstein-harrow.com

CHARLES GERSTEIN
(counsel of record)
GERSTEIN HARROW LLP
810 7th Street NE, Suite 301
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 670-4809
charlie@gerstein-harrow.com

JEREMY TOTH
ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY
ERIE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
LAW
95 Franklin St., 1634
Buffalo, NY 14202
(716) 858-2204
Jeremy.Toth@erie.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-
Appellees*

Dated: January 17, 2024
[original]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory Background	3
II. This Case and Related Proceedings.....	9
III. Proceedings on Remand	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT 18	
I. Summary Judgment Is Appropriate Because Plaintiffs’ Only Complaint Is That The Independent Filing Deadline Predates The Party Primary Election	18
1. There are no disputes of fact, let alone genuine ones, because Brown <i>admits</i> that he had no inkling of an independent candidacy until he lost the Democratic primary.....	19
2. This is thus a sore-loser case and <i>Storer</i> controls.....	22

II. New York’s Law Is Constitutional As Applied to People Who Actually Try to Comply With It	25
1. The reasonably-diligent-candidate test applies, and regardless Plaintiffs’ alternative test reaches the same outcome	28
2. The burden on independent candidates is non-discriminatory and non-severe	30
3. The deadlines are justified by clear and important state interests	36
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	26, 38
<i>Brown v. Erie County Bd. of Elections</i> , 197 A.D.3d 1503 (4th Dep’t 2021).....	2, 12, 13, 17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	26
<i>Council of Alternative Pol. Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Council of American Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Covington Specialty Ins. Co. v. Indian Lookout Country Club, Inc.</i> , 62 F.4th 748 (2d Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Cromer v. Cinnamon</i> , 917 F.2d 819 (4th Cir. 1990)	28, 29
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	18, 26, 30, 31
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27, 28, 38
<i>Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , 632 F. Supp. 3d 855 (E.D. Ark. 2022)	35
<i>Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Lamont</i> , 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17, 27, 36
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Libertarian Party of Washington v. Munro</i> , 31 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>McClain v. Meier</i> , 851 F.2d 1045 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	26

SAM Party v. Kosinski, 483 F. Supp. 3d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)33

Stevenson v. State Bd. of Elections, 638 F. Supp. 497 (N.D. Ill. 1986)32

Storer v Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....*passim*

Swanson v. Worley, 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007)*passim*

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....26, 38

Wood v. Meadows, 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000)29

Statutes

N.Y. Election Law § 4-11411

N.Y. Election Law § 6-1344

N.Y. Election Law § 6-1365

N.Y. Election Law § 6-1384

N.Y. Election Law § 6-1425

N.Y. Laws 2019, Ch. 56

Online Authorities

New York State Board of Elections, Governor/Lt. Governor Election Returns November 4, 2014, *available at* <https://perma.cc/LT5M-3B62>.....5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A)(ii)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....18
